In the first half of 2023, basic earnings per share of the Group amounted to RMB0.082, representing an increase of

RMB0.026 or 46.4% from RMB0.056 for the same period of last year.

For the six months ended 30 June

2023 2022 Change %

Profit for the period attributable to holders of ordinary shares

 of the Company (RMB’000) 237,141 159,114 49.0%

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in

 issue (share)(1) 2,893,332,333 2,832,550,000  2.1%

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.082 0.056 46.4%

Note:

(1) Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (share) = the number of outstanding ordinary shares at the beginning of the period + the number of new
issued ordinary shares during the period × issued months/6

Horizon Construct ion Development  L imited · 2023 Inter im Report

   INTERIM REPORT28

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3. ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

3.1 Assets (Summary)

As at 30 June 2023, total assets of the Group was RMB30,601,785,000, representing an increase of RMB313,391,000 or

1.0% as compared to the end of last year.

The following table sets forth assets of the Group as at the dates indicated:

As at 30 June 2023 As at 31 December 2022

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Property, plant and equipment 18,626,563 60.9% 19,102,390 63.1% -2.5%

Trade receivables 5,176,109 16.9% 4,486,990 14.8% 15.4%

Contract assets 381,366 1.2% 304,295 1.0% 25.3%

Notes receivable(1) 993,923 3.3% 1,036,355 3.4% -4.1%

Cash and cash equivalents 2,364,040 7.7% 2,159,325 7.1% 9.5%

Prepayments, other receivables

 and other assets 2,072,539 6.9% 2,278,799 7.6% -9.1%

Restricted bank balances 61,918 0.2% 62,944 0.2% -1.6%

Right-of-use assets 377,451 1.2% 335,222 1.1% 12.6%

Inventories 182,221 0.6% 186,217 0.6% -2.1%

Deferred tax assets 349,613 1.1% 329,681 1.1% 6.0%

Derivative financial instruments 12,650 0.0% 2,379 0.0% 431.7%

Other intangible assets 3,392 0.0% 3,797 0.0% -10.7%

Total assets 30,601,785 100.0% 30,288,394 100.0% 1.0%

Including: non-current assets 19,480,229 63.7% 19,948,449 65.9% -2.3%

Including: current assets 11,121,556 36.3% 10,339,945 34.1% 7.6%

Note：

(1) Notes receivable are recorded under “debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income” in the interim condensed consolidated  statement
of financial position.

 29INTERIM REPORT

Be global  for  shared prosper i ty

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment

As at 30 June 2023, the property, plant and equipment of the Group amounted to RMB18,626,563,000, representing

a decrease of RMB475,827,000 or 2.5% as compared with the end of last year, which was due to the combined effect of

the following factors: (i) in the first half of 2023, the scale of equipment management was expanded through the platform